

No. 24-452

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS FRANTZIS,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT C. BROWN, JR.
TOMMY KLEPPER &
ASSOCIATES PLLC
702 Wall St., Suite 100
PO Box 721980
Norman, OK 73070

JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
Counsel of Record
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
SAMANTHA K. ILAGAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
jo-ann.sagar@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	2
B. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	8
C. THIS CASE IS A SUITABLE VEHICLE	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	11
<i>Arneson v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 379 (2011).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	3
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	7
<i>Grimes v. McDonough</i> , 34 Vet. App. 84 (2021).....	8
<i>Jones v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 210 (1991).....	8
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	2
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936).....	7
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	4
<i>Smith v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 235 (1991).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 16 (1991).....	9
STATUTES:	
38 U.S.C. § 7102(a).....	2, 3
38 U.S.C. § 7107(b) (1994).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7113(b).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7292(a).....	8
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
H.R. Rep. No. 115–135 (2017).....	6
S. Rep. No. 115–126 (2017)	6
